HOUSE BILL NO. 489

INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

IN THE HOUSE

IN THE	HOUSE	
January 25, 1983	Introduced and referred to Committee on State Administration.	
February 11, 1983	Committee recommend bill do pass as amended. Report adopted.	
February 12, 1983	Bill printed and placed on members' desks.	
February 14, 1983	Second reading, do pass.	
February 15, 1983	Considered correctly engrossed.	
February 16, 1983	Third reading, passed. Transmitted to Senate.	
IN THE SENATE		
IN THE	SENATE	
IN THE February 17, 1983	SENATE Introduced and referred to Committee on Judiciary.	
	Introduced and referred to	
February 17, 1983	Introduced and referred to Committee on Judiciary. Committee recommend bill be	
February 17, 1983 March 14, 1983	Introduced and referred to Committee on Judiciary. Committee recommend bill be concurred in. Report adopted.	
February 17, 1983 March 14, 1983 March 16, 1983	Introduced and referred to Committee on Judiciary. Committee recommend bill be concurred in. Report adopted. Second reading, concurred in. Third reading, concurred in. Ayes, 50; Noes, 0.	
February 17, 1983 March 14, 1983 March 16, 1983 March 18, 1983	Introduced and referred to Committee on Judiciary. Committee recommend bill be concurred in. Report adopted. Second reading, concurred in. Third reading, concurred in. Ayes, 50; Noes, 0.	

Reported correctly enrolled.

2 INTRODUCED BY STATE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

4 .

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE
6 LANGUAGE IN EXISTING CODE SECTIONS TO CONFORM TO THE
7 TREASURY FUND STRUCTURE TERMINOLOGY AS ESTABLISHED BY
8 CHAPTER 28, LAWS OF 1981, AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 28, SECTION
9 5, LAWS OF 1981; INSTRUCTING THE CODE COMMISSIONER TO MAKE
10 THE CHANGES: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE."

11

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 12 13 Section 1. Earmarked revenue funds renamed. (1) Wherever in the following code sections the term "earmarked 14 15 revenue" appears, it is changed to "a special revenue": 16 7-14-303, 7-21-2105, 13-37-304, 15-1-501, 15-10-105 15-24-923, 15-24-924, 15-24-1001, 15-70-101, 15-70-102, 17 18 15-70-312. 15-71-104, 16-1-404, 16-1-410, 16-1-411. 19 16-11-124. 17-3-201, 18-6-103, 19-11-513, 19-11-514. 19-11-606, 19-13-1006, 20-7-501, 20-9-331, 20-9-333, 20 21 20-9-342, 20-9-343, 20-9-352, 22-2-107, 22-2-109, 23-1-105, 22 23-2-512, 23-2-611, 23-2-612, 23-2-615, 23-2-616, 23-2-619, 23-2-644, 23-4-305, 37-3-314, 37-4-202, 37-4-327, 37-6-305, 23 24 37-7-324, 37-8-431. 37-8-432, 37-9-306, 37-10-203+ 25 37-10-313, 37-11-203, 37-11-304, 37-12-308, 37-14-311.

37-15-310, 37-16-408, 37-17-307, 37-18-308, 37-20-302, 37-30-201, 37-31-324, 37-32-305, 37-40-305. 37-42-309. 37-43-202. 37-43-303, 37-50-315, 37-51-206, 37-51-207, 37-51-208, 37-51-311, 37-60-313, 37-65-304, 37-65-307. 37-66-307, 37-67-317, 37-68-313, 37-69-308, 39-71-205, 44-1-501, 44-3-302, 50-15-111, 50-60-508, 50-71-325. 7 53-2-205, 53-24-108, 60-3-303, 61-3-102, 61-3-103, 61-3-108, 61-3-204, 61-3-321, 61-3-406, 61-3-502, 61-8-204, 61-10-126, 61-10-148. 61-10-226, 61-12-701, 61-12-703, 67-1-301, 67-1-303, 69-1-223, 70-2-113, 75-1-205, 75-2-211, 75-2-212, 10 11 75-2-427, 75-6-104, 75-15-122, 75-20-112, 75-20-215. 75-20-408, 76-4-1108, 76-4-1212, 76-4-1213(3), 76-15-530, 12 13 76-16-106(2), 77-1-604, 77-5-204, 80-4-119, 80-4-307, 14 80-7-704, 80-9-207, 80-10-104, 80-10-207, 80-10-208(5), 15 81-1-103, 81-2-102(1)(c), 81-3-107, 81-3-205, 81-3-210. 81-3-211, 81-3-214, 81-3-216, 81-3-222, 81-3-231, 81-4-606, 16 81-7-104, 81-7-105, 81-7-118, 81-7-119, 81-7-120, 81-7-122, 17 18 81-7-504, 81-8-256, 81-8-304, 81-9-113, 81-9-411, 81-23-202, 19 81-23-204, 81-23-403, 82-4-311, 82-11-135, 85-2-124, 85-2-241, 85-2-242, 85-2-318, 85-3-213, 87-1-104, 87-1-201, 20 21 87-1-206, 87-1-405, 87-2-113, 87-2-204, 87-4-104, 87-4-602, 22 87-4-808, 87-5-509(3), 90-4-103, 90-6-211, 90-6-304.

23 (2) Wherever in 2-15-3005 the term *earmarked revenue*
24 appears, it is changed to *enterprise*.

25

(3) Wherever in 85-1-332 the word "earmarked" appears.

-2- INTRODUCED BILL

- 1 it is changed to "special revenue".
- 2 Section 2. Federal and private revenue funds renamed.
- 3 (1) Wherever in the following code sections the term
- "federal and private revenue" appears, it is changed to "a
- special revenue": 17-3-1003, 39-51-406, 53-24-104.
- 76-13-209, 80-11-203, 80-11-210, 80-11-223, 80-11-310, 6
- 7 81-8-610. 81-8-805.

5

- 8 (2) Wherever in 18-2-107 the term "federal and private 9
- revenue" appears, it is changed to "capital projects".
- 10 Section 3. Revolving funds renamed. (1) Wherever in
- 11 the following code sections the term "revolving fund"
- 12 appears, it is changed to "a special revenue fund":
- 1-11-301, 2-4-312, 2-4-313, 2-18-403, 5-11-209, 5-13-403, 13
- 17-8-305, 61-12-504. 14
- 15 (2) Wherever in the following code sections the term
- 16 "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to "enterprise
- 17 fund*: 2-7-503, 2-7-516, 2-7-518, 16-2-108, 20-3-108,
- 18 20-7-201, 67-11-222.
- 19 (3) Wherever in the following code sections the term
- 20 "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to "enterprise or
- 21 internal service fund": 18-6-101, 18-6-103.
- 22 (4) wherever in 18-5-203 the term *revolving fund*
- 23 appears, it is changed to "internal service fund".
- 24 Section 4. Code commissioner instruction. The code
- 25 commissioner shall change the MCA sections listed in

- 1 sections 1 through 3 in accordance with this act and may
- make incidental changes as necessary to reflect the intent 2
- of these sections as amended by this act without changing
- the meaning.
- 5 Section 5. Effective date. This act is effective July
- 1. 1983.

48th Legislature HB 0489/02

Approved by Committee on State Adminastration

1	MOUSE BILL NO. 489
2	INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE
3	BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE
6	LANGUAGE IN EXISTING CODE SECTIONS TO CONFORM TO THE
7	TREASURY FUND STRUCTURE TERMINOLOGY AS ESTABLISHED BY
8	CHAPTER 28, LAWS OF 1981. AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 28, SECTION
9	5. LAWS OF 1981; INSTRUCTING THE CODE COMMISSIONER TO MAKE
.0	THE CHANGES: AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
1	
2	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
3	Section 1. Earmarked revenue funds renamed. (1)
4	Wherever in the following code sections the term "earmarker
5	revenue" appears, it is changed to "a <u>STATE</u> special
.6	revenue*: 7-14-303, 7-21-2105, 13-37-304, 15-1-501
.7	15-10-105, 15-24-923, 15-24-924, 15-24-1001, 15-70-101
.8	15-70-102, 15-70-312, 15-71-104, 16-1-404, 16-1-410
9	16-1-411, 16-11-124, 17-3-201, 18-6-103, 19-11-513
:0	19-11-514, 19-11-606, 19-13-1006, 20-7-501, 20-9-331
1	20-9-333, 20-9-342, 20-9-343, 20-9-352, 22-2-107, 22-2-109
22	23-1-105, 23-2-512, 23-2-611, 23-2-612, 23-2-615, 23-2-616
23	23-2-619, 23-2-644, 23-4-305, 37-3-314, 37-4-202, 37-4-327
4	37-6-305, 37-7-324, 37-8-431, 37-8-432, 37-9-306, 37-10-203

37-10-313, 37-11-203, 37-11-304, 37-12-308, 37-14-311,

25

37-15-310. 37-16-408. 37-17-307. 1 37-18-308, 37-20-302. 2 37-30-201, 37-31-324, 37-32-305, 37-40-305, 37-42-309. 37-43-202. 37-43-303, 37-50-315, 37-51-206. 37-51-207. 37-51-208. 37-51-311. 37-60-313. 37-65-304. 37-65-307. 37-66-307, 37-67-317, 37-68-313, 37-69-308. 39-71-205. 44-1-501. 44-3-302. 50-15-111. 50-60-508. 50-71-325. 7 53-2-205, 53-24-108, 60-3-303, 61-3-102, 61-3-103, 61-3-108, 61-3-204, 61-3-321, 61-3-406, 61-3-502, 61-8-204, 61-10-126, 9 61-10-148, 61-10-226, 61-12-701, 61-12-703, 67-1-301, 10 67-1-303, 69-1-223, 70-2-113, 75-1-205, 75-2-211, 75-2-212, 11 75-2-427. 75-6-104, 75-15-122+ 75-20-112. 12 75-20-408, 76-4-1108, 76-4-1212, 76-4-1213(3), 76-15-530, 13 76-16-106(2), 77-1-604, 77-5-204, 80-4-119, 80-7-704, 80-9-207, 80-10-104, 80-10-207, 80-10-208(5), 14 15 81-1-103, 81-2-102(1)(c), 81-3-107, 81-3-205, 81-3-210, 16 81-3-211, 81-3-214, 81-3-216, 81-3-222, 81-3-231, 81-4-606, 81-7-104, 81-7-105, 81-7-118, 81-7-119, 81-7-120, 81-7-122, 17 81-7-504, 81-8-256, 81-8-304, 81-9-113, 81-9-411, 81-23-202, 18 19 81-23-204, 81-23-403, 82-4-311, 82-11-135, 85-2-124, 20 85-2-241, 85-2-242, 85-2-318, 85-3-213, 87-1-104, 87-1-201, 21 87-1-206, 87-1-405, 87-2-113, 87-2-204, 87-4-104, 87-4-602, 22 87-4-808, 87-5-509(3), 90-4-103, 90-6-211, 90-6-304, (2) Wherever in 2-15-3005 the term "earmarked revenue" 23 24 appears, it is changed to "enterprise".

-2-

(3) Wherever in 85-1-332 the word "earmarked" appears.

25

HB 489

- 1 it is changed to "STATE special revenue".
- Section 2. Federal and private revenue funds renamed.
- 3 (1) Wherever in the following code sections the term "THE
- 4 federal and private revenue EUNQ* appears, it is changed to
- 5 "ma IHE_DIHER special revenue <u>FUNDS</u>": 17-3-1003, 39-51-406,
- 53-24-104y 76-13-209, 80-11-203, 80-11-210, 80-11-223,
- 7 80-11-310, 81-8-610, 81-8-805.
- 8 (2) Wherever in 18-2-107 the term "federal and private
- 9 revenue appears, it is changed to "capital projects".
- 10 (3) WHENEYER IN 39-51-406 THE TERM TEEDERAL AND
- 11 PRIVATE REVENUE" APPEARS, IT IS CHANGED TO "FEDERAL SPECIAL
- 12 REVENUE".
- 13 (41_HHENEYER_IN_53-24-104_THE_TERM "THE_FEDERAL_AND
- 14 PRIVATE REVENUE FUNDS APPEARS. II IS CHANGED TO MINE FEDERAL
- 15 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND OR THE OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDSE.
- 16 Section 3. Revolving funds renamed. (1) Wherever in
- 17 the following code sections the term "revolving fund"
- 18 appears, it is changed to "a STATE special revenue fund":
- 19 1-11-301, 2-4-312, 2-4-313, 2-18-403, 5-11-209, 5-13-403,
- 20 17-8-305, 61-12-504.
- 21 (2) Wherever in the following code sections the term
- 22 "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to menterprise
- 23 fund*: 2-7-503, 2-7-516, 2-7-518, 16-2-108, 20-3-108,
- 24 20-7-201. 67-11-222.
- 25 (3) Wherever in the following code sections the term

- 1 "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to "enterprise or
 - internal service fund*: 18-6-101, 18-6-103.
- 3 (4) Wherever in 18-5-203 the term "revolving fund"
- appears, it is changed to "internal service fund".
- 5 Section 4. Code commissioner instruction. The code
- 6 commissioner shall change the MCA sections listed in
- 7 sections 1 through 3 in accordance with this act and may
- 8 make incidental changes as necessary to reflect the intent
- 9 of these sections as amended by this act without changing
 - the meaning.
- 11 Section 5. Effective date. This act is effective July
- 12 1, 1983.

10

HB 0489/Q2

24

25

1	HOOZE STEE MAN 483
2	INTRODUCED BY BARDANDUYE
3	BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE
6	LANGUAGE IN EXISTING CODE SECTIONS TO CONFORM TO THE
7	TREASURY FUND STRUCTURE TERMINOLOGY AS ESTABLISHED BY
8	CHAPTER 28, LAWS OF 1981, AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 28, SECTION
9	5. LAWS OF 1981; INSTRUCTING THE CODE COMMISSIONER TO MAKE
10	THE CHANGES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
13	Section 1. Earmarked revenue funds renamed. (1)
14	Wherever in the following code sections the term Mearmarked
15	revenue* appears, it is changed to "a <u>SIAIE</u> special
16	revenue*: 7-14-303, 7-21-2105, 13-37-304, 15-1-501,
17	15-10-105, 15-24-923, 15-24-924, 15-24-1001, 15-70-101,
18	15-70-102, 15-70-312, 15-71-104, 16-1-404, 16-1-410,
19	16-1-411, 16-11-124, 17-3-201, 18-6-103, 19-11-513,
20	19-11-514, 19-11-606, 19-13-1006, 20-7-501, 20-9-331,
21	20-9-333, 20-9-342, 20-9-343, 20-9-352, 22-2-107, 22-2-109,
22	23-1-105, 23-2-512, 23-2-611, 23-2-612, 23-2-615, 23-2-616,
23	23-2-619, 23-2-644, 23-4-305, 37-3-314, 37-4-202, 37-4-327,
24	37-6-305, 37-7-324, 37-8-431, 37-8-432, 37-9-306, 37-10-203,
25	37-10-313. 37-11-203. 37-11-304. 37-12-308. 37-14-311.

48th Legislature

1 37-15-310, 37-16-408, 37-17-307, 37-18-308. 37-20-302. 37-30-201. 37-31-324, 37-32-305. 37-40-305. 37-42-309. 3 37-43-202, 37-43-303, 37-50-315, 37-51-206, 37-51-207-37-51-208. 37-51-311. 37-60-313, 37-65-304, 37-65-307, 37-66-307, 37-67-317, 37-68-313, 37-69-308. 39-71-205+ 50-15-111, 44-1-501, 44-3-302, 50-60-508+ 50-71-325. 7 53-2-205, 53-24-108, 60-3-303, 61-3-102, 61-3-103, 61-3-108, 61-3-204, 61-3-321, 61-3-406, 61-3-502, 61-8-204, 61-10-126, 61-10-148, 61-10-226, 61-12-701, 61-12-703, 67-1-301, 10 67-1-303, 69-1-223, 70-2-113, 75-1-205, 75-2-211, 75-2-212, 11 75-2-427, 75-6-104 75-15-122, 75-20-112, 75-20-215. 12 75-20-408, 76-4-1108, 76-4-1212, 76-4-1213(3), 76-15-530, 13 76-16-106(2), 77-1-604, 77-5-204, 80-4-119, 80-4-307. 80-7-704, 80-9-207, 80-10-104, 80-10-207, 80-10-208(5), 14 15 81-1-103, 81-2-102(1)(c), 81-3-107, 81-3-205, 81-3-210, 16 81-3-211, 81-3-214, 81-3-216, 81-3-222, 81-3-231, 81-4-606, 17 81-7-104, 81-7-105, 81-7-118, 81-7-119, 81-7-120, 81-7-122, 18 81-7-504, 81-8-256, 81-8-304, 81-9-113, 81-9-411, 81-23-202, 81-23-204. 81-23-403. 82-4-311. 82-11-135. 85-2-124. 19 20 85-2-241, 85-2-242, 85-2-318, 85-3-213, 87-1-104, 87-1-201, 21 87-1-206, 87-1-405, 87-2-113, 87-2-204, 87-4-104, 87-4-602, 22 87-4-808, 87-5-509(3), 90-4-103, 90-6-211, 90-6-304. 23 (2) Wherever in 2-15-3005 the term "earmarked revenue"

(3) Wherever in 85-1-332 the word "earmarked" appears.

appears, it is changed to menterprisem.

HB 0489/02

- 1 it is changed to "STATE special revenue".
- 2 Section 2. Federal and private revenue funds renamed.
- 3 (1) Wherever in the following code sections the term "IHE
- 4 federal and private revenue EUND* appears, it is changed to
 - ** IHE_OIHER special revenue <u>FUNDS</u>*: 17-3-1003, 39-51-486,
- 53-24-184v 76-13-209, 80-11-203, 80-11-210, 80-11-223,
- 7 80-11-310, 81-8-610, 81-8-805.
- 8 (2) Wherever in 16-2-107 the term *federal and private
- 9 revenue* appears, it is changed to *capital projects*.
- 10 131 WHENEYER IN 39-51-406 THE TERM TEEDERAL AND
- 11 PRIVATE REVENUE" APPEARS. IT IS CHANGED TO "FEGERAL SPECIAL
- 12 REVENUE ...

5

17

22

- 13 (4) WHENEYER IN 53-24-104 THE TERM THE FEDERAL AND
- 14 PRIVATE REVENUE FUNDT APPEARS. II IS CHANGED TO "THE EEDERAL
- 15 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND OR THE OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDSE.
- 16 Section 3. Revolving funds renamed. (1) Wherever in
 - the following code sections the term "revolving fund"
- 18 appears, it is changed to "a SIATE special revenue fund":
- 19 1-11-301, 2-4-312, 2-4-313, 2-18-403, 5-11-209, 5-13-403,
- 20 17-8-305, 61-12-504.
- 21 (2) Wherever in the following code sections the term
 - "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to menterprise
- 23 fund*: 2-7-503, 2-7-516, 2-7-518, 16-2-108, 20-3-108,
- 24 20-7-201, 67-11-222.
- 25 (3) Wherever in the following code sections the term

- 1 "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to "enterprise or
- 2 internal service fund*: 18-6-101, 18-6-103.
- 3 (4) Wherever in 18-5-203 the term *revolving fund*
- 4 appears, it is changed to "internal service fund".
- 5 Section 4. Code commissioner instruction. The code
- 6 commissioner shall change the MCA sections listed in
- 7 sections I through 3 in accordance with this act and may
- 8 make incidental changes as necessary to reflect the intent
 - of these sections as amended by this act without changing
- 10 the meaning.
- 11 Section 5. Effective date. This act is effective July
- 12 1, 1983.

48th Legislature HB 0489/02 HB 0489/02

24

25

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 489
2	INTRODUCED BY BARDANOUVE
3	BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO GENERALLY REVISE
6	LANGUAGE IN EXISTING CODE SECTIONS TO CONFORM TO THE
7	TREASURY FUND STRUCTURE TERMINOLOGY AS ESTABLISHED BY
8	CHAPTER 28, LAWS OF 1981, AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 28, SECTION
9	5, LANS OF 1981; INSTRUCTING THE CODE COMMISSIONER TO MAKE
10	THE CHANGES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE."
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
13	Section 1. Earmarked revenue funds renamed. (1)
14	wherever in the following code sections the term "earmarked
15	revenue" appears, it is changed to "a SIAIE special
16	revenue*: 7-14-303, 7-21-2105, 13-37-304, 15-1-501,
17	15-10-105, 15-24-923, 15-24-924, 15-24-1001, 15-70-101,
18	15-70-102, 15-70-312, 15-71-104, 16-1-404, 16-1-410,
19	16-1-411, 16-11-124, 17-3-201, 18-6-103, 19-11-513,
20	19-11-514, 19-11-606, 19-13-1006, 20-7-501, 20-9-331,

20-9-333, 20-9-342, 20-9-343, 20-9-352, 22-2-107, 22-2-109,

23-1-105, 23-2-512, 23-2-611, 23-2-612, 23-2-615, 23-2-616,

23-2-619, 23-2-644, 23-4-305, 37-3-314, 37-4-202, 37-4-327,

37-6-305, 37-7-324, 37-8-431, 37-8-432, 37-9-306, 37-10-203,

37-10-313, 37-11-203, 37-11-304, 37-12-308, 37-14-311,

21

22

23

24

25

- 1 37-15-310, 37-16-408, 37-17-307, 37-18-308. 37-20-302. 37-30-201, 37-31-324, 37-32-305, 37-40-305, 37-42-309, 37-43-202, 37-43-303, 37-50-315, 37-51-206, 37-51-207, 37-51-208, 37-51-311, 37-60-313, 37-65-304, 37-65-307, 37-66-307, 37-67-317, 37-68-313, 37-69-308, 39-71-205. 44-1-501, 44-3-302, 50-15-111, 50-60-508, 50-71-325. 7 53-2-205, 53-24-108, 60-3-303, 61-3-102, 61-3-103, 61-3-108, 61-3-204, 61-3-321, 61-3-406, 61-3-502, 61-8-204, 61-10-126, 61-10-148, 61-10-226, 61-12-701, 61-12-703, 67-1-301, 10 67-1-303, 69-1-223, 70-2-113, 75-1-205, 75-2-211, 75-2-212, 11 75-2-427, 75-6-104, 75-15-122, 75-20-112, 75-20-215, 12 75-20-408, 76-4-1108, 76-4-1212, 76-4-1213(3), 76-15-530, 13 76-16-106(2), 77-1-604, 77-5-204, 80-4-119, 80-4-307, 14 80-7-704, 80-9-207, 80-10-104, 80-10-207, 80-10-208(5), 15 81-1-103, 81-2-102(1)(c), 81-3-107, 81-3-205, 81-3-210, 16 81-3-211, 81-3-214, 81-3-216, 81-3-222, 81-3-231, 81-4-606, 17 81-7-104, 81-7-105, 81-7-118, 81-7-119, 81-7-120, 81-7-122, 18 81-7-504, 81-8-256, 81-8-304, 81-9-113, 81-9-411, 81-23-202, 19 81-23-204, 81-23-403, 82-4-311, 82-11-135, 85-2-124, 85-2-741, 85-2-242, 85-2-318, 85-3-213, 87-1-104, 87-1-201, 20 21 87-1-206, 87-1-405, 87-2-113, 87-2-204, 87-4-104, 87-4-602, 22 87-4-808, 87-5-509(3), 90-4-103, 90-6-211, 90-6-304. 23 (2) Wherever in 2-15-3005 the term "earmarked revenue"
 - (3) Wherever in 85-1-332 the word "earmarked" appears.

-2-

appears, it is changed to "enterprise".

HB 489

- 1 it is changed to "STATE special revenue".
- 2 Section 2. Federal and private revenue funds renamed.
- 3 (1) Wherever in the following code sections the term "IHE
- 4 federal and private revenue <u>EUND*</u> appears, it is changed to
- 5 **a IHE_DIHER special revenue EUNDS*: 17-3-1003, 39-51-406,
- 6 53-24-184y 76-13-209, 80-11-203, 80-11-210, 80-11-223,
- 7 80-11-310, 81-8-610, 81-8-805.
- 8 (2) Wherever in 18-2-107 the term "federal and private
- 9 revenue* appears. it is changed to "capital projects".
- 10 (3) WHENEYER IN 39:51-406 THE TERM **EEDERAL AND
- 11 PRIVATE REVENUES APPEARS. IT IS CHANGED TO SECORAL SPECIAL
- 12 REYEMUE".
- 13 141 WHENEXER IN 53-24-104 THE TERM "THE EEDERAL AND
- 14 PRIVATE REVENUE FUND APPEARS. IT IS CHANGED TO THE FEDERAL
- 15 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND OR THE OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS".
- 16 Section 3. Revolving funds renamed. (1) Wherever in
- 17 the following code sections the term "revolving fund"
- 18 appears, it is changed to "a SIATE special revenue fund":
- 19 1-11-301, 2-4-312, 2-4-313, 2-18-403, 5-11-209, 5-13-403,
- 20 17-8-305, 61-12-504.
- 21 (2) Wherever in the following code sections the term
- 22 "revolving fund" appears, it is changed to "enterprise
- 23 fund#: 2-7-503, 2-7-516, 2-7-518, 16-2-108, 20-3-108,
- 24 20-7-201, 67-11-222.
- 25 (3) Wherever in the following code sections the term

- "revolving fund" appears; it is changed to "enterprise or
- internal service fund*: 18-6-101, 18-6-103.
- (4) Wherever in 18-5-203 the term "revolving fund"
- 4 appears, it is changed to "internal service fund".
- 5 Section 4. Code commissioner instruction. The code
- 6 commissioner shall change the MCA sections listed in
- 7 sections I through 3 in accordance with this act and may
- 8 make incidental changes as necessary to reflect the intent
- 9 of these sections as amended by this act without changing
- 10 the meaning.
- 11 Section 5. Effective date. This act is effective July
- 12 1, 1983.